

# The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Res 1107-2005, Version: \*

# THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK RESOLUTION NO. 1107

Resolution approving the motion to file pursuant to withdrawal of the petition for the proposed modification of a revocable consent for an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 35-27 30<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Queens (20055633 TCQ; L.U. No. 512).

### By Council Members Katz and Avella

WHEREAS, the Department of Consumer Affairs filed with the Council on June 8, 2005 its approval of the petition of YNLC Café Corporation, d/b/a Avenue Café (the "Applicant"), for a revocable consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 35-27 30<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Community District 1, Borough of Queens (the "Petition"), pursuant to Section 20-226 of the New York City Administrative Code (the "Administrative Code");

WHEREAS, the Applicant indicated its intention to withdraw the Petition and by letter July 26, 2005 the applicant withdrew the Petition;

#### RESOLVED:

Pursuant to Sections 6.40b and 11.80 of the Rules of the Council, the Council approves the motion to file pursuant to withdrawal.

#### Adopted.

Office of the City Clerk, }
The City of New York, } ss.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of The City of New York on July 27, 2005, on file in this office.

City Clerk, Clerk of The Council